

No. 20-1113

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF OF DIGESTIVE HEALTH PHYSICIANS
ASSOCIATION, LARGE UROLOGY GROUP
PRACTICE ASSOCIATION, AND THE
ORTHOFORUM AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT

HOWARD R. RUBIN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT T. SMITH
TIMOTHY H. GRAY
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
2900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
howard.rubin@katten.com
202-625-3500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interests of *Amici Curiae*1

Introduction and Statement2

Argument.....9

I. The Hospitals’ Challenge to the Site-Neutral Payment Rule for Evaluation and Management Services Fails Without Resort to *Chevron*’s Second Step..... 10

 A. Applying Traditional Rules of Statutory Interpretation, a Non-Budget-Neutral Rate Cap is a Valid Method for Controlling the Volume of Unnecessary Services..... 13

 B. The Hospitals’ Alternative Construction of the Statute is Contrary to the Text and Structure of the OPPS, and It is Certainly Not Enough to Avoid the Bar to Judicial Review 15

 C. The Challenged Rule is Consistent with the Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015.....20

II. Because the Outcome of this Case is the Same Regardless of Whether *Chevron* Deference Applies, this Case is the Wrong Vehicle to Resolve the Question Presented23

Conclusion26

Table of Authorities

CASES:

<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2019)	8
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 964 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	10, 19, 24
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2
<i>Mugalli v. Ashcroft</i> , 258 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Rodriguez v. Barr</i> , 975 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Smith v. Butler</i> , 366 U.S. 161 (1961)	23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)	4, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(1)(B)(v)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(E)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(F)	7, 11, 13, 16-19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9)(C)	13, 16, 18, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12)(A)	7, 10, 12, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(21)(B)	20

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-44
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015,
Pub. L. No. 114-74, 129 Stat. 5845, 8, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Dep't of Health & Human Servs., *Medicare
Program: Changes to Hospital Outpatient
Prospective Payment and Ambulatory
Surgical Center Payment Systems and
Quality Reporting Programs*, 83 Fed. Reg.
58,818 (Nov. 21, 2018)5-7
Eugene Gressman *et al.*, SUPREME COURT
PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007).....23
MedPAC, *Report to the Congress: Medicare
Payment Policy* (Mar. 2018), available at
<https://go.usa.gov/xdCzu>.....6-7
Physicians Advocacy Institute, *Updated
Physician Practice Acquisition Study:
National and Regional Changes in Physician
Employment* (Feb. 2019), available at
<http://www.physiciansadvocacyinstitute.org/Portals/0/assets/docs/021919-Avalere-PAI-Physician-Employment-Trends-Study-2018-Update.pdf>.....4
